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Steward appointed by the A.C.U. T.B.A.
Steward appointed by the V.M.C.C. C. Wilkinson Esq.

" " i 22 i T.B.A.
Timekeeper R. Langdeal
Chief Scrutineer 5. Johnson
Chief Marshal R. Battersby
Clerk of the Course J. Milligan

Secretary of the Meeting Mrs. N. Dean
First Aid Personnel St. John's Ambulance Brigade

Flag Signals

Start
Stop, all riders
That rider to stop
Danger, drive slowly
Great danger, be
prepared to stop
Danger, oil on track
Course clear
Ambulance on course
Finish

National ...

Red — - ! A
Black, with rider's number ...
Yellow (motionless)

Yellow (waved)

Yellow with Red Stripes
Green wiin ..
White g S F
Chequered Black and White

WARNING:

MOTOR RACING IS DANGEROUS AND PERSONS ATTENDING THE MEETING DO S0 ENTIRELY
AT THEIR OWN RISK.

"It is a condition of admission to the circuit that all persons having any
connection with the promotion and/or organisation and/or conduct of the meeting
(including the drivers and owners of vehicles and passengers in vehicles) are
absolved from all responsibility and liability whatsoever from negligence,

or by accident causing loss, damage or personal injury to spectators or ticket
holders, or to their goods or vehicles.

PROGRAMME OF EVENTS

Scrutineering: 8.30 a.m. - 11.00 a.m.
Practice: 10.00 a.m.
Racing: 12.30 p.m.

THE PROMOTORS RESERVE THE RIGHT, WITHOUT NOTICE, TO MAKE ANY ALTERATION TO THE
RACE PROGRAMME, OR TO POSTPONE OR CANCEL THE MEETING .

Our thanks are due to all first-aid workers and marshals in attendance today.

—

Denis Jenkinson writes......

An introduction to the Vintage Club's road race
meeting at Cadwell Park on 1st October 1978

It is with great pleasure that I write this introduction, for I
did my very first motorcycle race at Cadwell, 'way back in

1947 on a 350 c.c. rigid Norton. I have many happy memories of
those days on the original "Mountain" circuit, aviating over
the hump, scratching through the Esses, scrabbling round the
hairpin and cranking over for Barn Corner.

From a hopeless rabbit at the first meeting, I progressed to
winning a heat and many times qualifying for finals, though
there was no way I could keep up with the likes of Briggs,
Wood, Graham Brown and Lomas but I was very pleased to have
actually got into the same race as such exalted names.

I rode my Norton at nearly all of the 1947 meetings, and received
so much help from riders like George Brown, Bill Lomas and Les
Graham, in the way of tips on how to improve my riding and on
general race-craft, that much of it still stands me in good

stead today. It was Les Graham who showed me the secrets of

a run-and-bump start, and I often got into the first corner

in the lead, but could seldom keep it up for more than a lap.

The last meeting of 1947 was a memorable one for me as it was
on the same weekend as the Scarborough road races so I did
Olivers Mount on Saturday and Cadwell on Sunday. To do the
journey north from Hampshire on my Model 18 Norton and sidecar,
with the bike lashed onto planks, I had to borrow £10 from a
friend. I was very hard up at the time. At Scarborough I

won £5 for a second place and received £3 starting money and at
Cadwell I got a first, second and third in various heats which
netted another £2, so I returned home with £10 and paid back

my chum, breaking even on the four-day weekend.

Next day dear old Charlie Wilkinson send me a 10/- note (50p)

as a bonus for being a trier, so the whole trip showed a

profit. That last Cadwell meeting in 1947 also saw me establish
a claim to fame. In the last race of the day, a final, I was
running last and fell off at the Hairpin on the last lap. I
picked up the bike and crossed the finish as last rider over the
line for the season.




Introduction continued...... Today's Competitors
During that last season of enjoyable racing at Cadwell Park I
naturally watched all the racing and looked longingly at some 4 M. Broom Leicester 104 T.Shakespeare
of the machinery such as Les Graham's dope AJS, Eric Brlggs's 5 T. Harris Hinckley Walsall Wood
Lancefield-tuned Nortons, Mark Eight Velos and Nortons with 7 B AL Ten Ibs tock 105 S.Linsdell Westoning
spring frames and tele forks, wondering how I was going to 8 C. Olivaux France 106 D. Mills Tangley
make the next step forward from my 1936 girder fork, rigid 10 P.Wilkinson Chilwell 110 R. Kettle Stoke on
Norton. 11 C. Williams Chepstow Trent
12 M. Coombes Abingdon 111 D. Daly Brentwood
I always watched the sidecar racing with a longing to h?ve a 17 J. Wilkinson Deanshanger 112 P. Alcock oxford
go as a passenger, climbing all over the place and hanging on r 18 K. Wakelin Derby 114 H. Russell Malvern
to poles and hooks like a monkey. It looked fascinating and 19 J. Harvey Fixby 115 R. Moss S. Croxton
exciting but alas, I did not know anyone in the sidecar game, 20 G. Pollard Sheffield 116 L. Langridge Evesham
so it was just a dream. Naturally I watched Eric Oliver with 22 J. Armstrong Hullavington 118 R. Brooks Grimsby
delight and the way he came up the Mountain with the front 23 N. Frances tincolh 122 J. Roberts Glos.
wheel off the ground and his head and shoulders forward level 26 D. Murray Streetly 123 R. Bolton Shepton
with the front spindle, while his passenger was somewhere near 27 D. Ellis Wins low Mallet
the saddle. There was often a photograph of this moment on the 28 S. Firth Scunthorpe 125 R. Cornfoot Sapcote
cover of the programme in those days. I never dreamt that 29 B. Copley Sowerby Bridge 136 W, Bse Barnétby
a year later I would be riding all over Europe with our Number 31 P. Bell Betatal 129 L. Watson Radrith
One sidecar rider, and helping him to win the first Sidecar 36 B. Denehy Wisbeeh 146 P. Welch Burrowash
World Championship in 1949. 37 P. John Bristol 147 M.Stratford Chesham
39 P. Miles Towcester 152 F. Tindle Christchurch
While I loved Cadwell Park racing, it wasn't the "real, thing" 43 T. Willmott Knowle 154 M. Roe Brentwood
for me, I wanted to race on public roads which meant the Isle 46 P. Sturgess ARdaves 156 H. Bacon Edwinstowe
of Man or the Continent. I hadn't got the money to finance 48 A. Lewls BIisw6tth 159 B. Lewis Cheps tow
an attempt at the Manx but scraped up enough to get to 49 R. Balnaves South Yardley 161 D. Duxbury Heston
Belgium where I was actually offered starting money, soO it was 52 C. Barnes Undeiwood 162 J. Lidgate Enowie
to Europe I went. After two races, I got the offer to join 53 M. Daly Stafford 163 F. Ellis Hemel
Eric Oliver, quite by chance, in one of those "one-in-a- 54 M. Saville Newent Hempstead
million" opportunities that have to be taken instantly. I 57 D. Whitham Rotherham 164 B. Boulton Kidderminster
took it. For the mnext five years I earned a good living as a 61 G. Rhodes Burrowash 165 K.Buchanan Colchester
professional sidecar passenger, then moved on to became & 63 R, Boalch Wansford 167 1. Pearce Bridgnorth
race reported. 66 E. Greaves Towcester 169 J. Crighton Wyke
67 J. Parkes Stourport 170 C. Waters Coppull
In some ways Cadwell has come a long way since thos? days, with 72 C. Holt Stafford 173 N. Brown Batley
just as much racing still going on, a longer circuit, better 77 G. Hearn Burton Joyce 174 P. Doughty Hucknall
amenities and so on, but in other ways, fortunately, it 79 E. Braine Paulerspury 175 C. Griffiths Oswestry
hasn't progressed at all. It is still a personal and friendly 81 D. Frost Benfleet 177 M. Ward Edingley
circuit, unspoilt by big business and pretentiousness ?nd would 84 B. Blythe Scunthorpe 179 D. Swain Long Clawson
seem to be ideal for vintage club meetings. Long may it continue 95 C. Luton Bristol 180 K. Prime Nothorfiaid
to provide us all with what we really enjoy, which is the club 97 J. Grew Ashby de la 182 K. Ramsden Bradford
life and club sport, without the ballyhoo of so called Touch 183 T. Jones Mk t.Drayton
professionalism. 101 N. Allman Kingswinford 185 D. Gladwin Yate
DENIS JENKINSON




197
198
203
206
207
208
210
211
212
213
214
215
216
217
218
219
220
221
222
223
224

10
12
14
15
16
20
22
17
24
25
29
30
33
39
41
43
44

Burton
Brown
Bain

. Pereira
Miller
Edwards
Toone

A. James
Stephens
Iszard
Edwards
Hurlstone
Eyre

. Killips
Heath
Harrison
Shearwood
Kerby
Angliss
Percival
Wall
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Cc. E. Allen
R. Allen
P. Wilkinson
B. Coombes
T. Regan

J. Lidgate
R. Wilkinson
0. Greenwood
G. Alcock

G. Hearn

B. Tuer

H. Pass

S. Harper
H. Chivrall
G. Caroline
C. Pilbeam
D. Hodgson
I. Downes
C. Western

Today's Competitors (cont.)

Bristol
Hillingdon
Widnes
Bracknell
Chelmsford
Oswestry
Goole
Kenilworth
Woodford Green
Witham
Walsall
Aylesbury
Winteringham
Oakham
Copthorne
Skelmersdale
Westoning
Coventry
Coventry
Coventry
Birmingham

171 B. Drinkwater
Milton Keynes

192 R. Munsey

153 W. Morris

Threewheelers and Sidecars

Burton Joyce
Ibstock
Chilwell
Abingdon
Warwicks
Knowle
Chilwell
Loughborough
Beeston
Burton Joyce
Liverpool
Congleton
Brixworth
Wellingborough
Ripley
Brearley
Bradford
Chilwell
Rainham

Passenger:
"

Groby

Thurmaston

Travis
Harris
Woodward
Coombes
Gardner

. Rose

Travis
Widdowson
Tunstall
Robbinson

. Winstanley
. Dean

Garside
Simmonite
Allen
Perfitt

. Hodgson
. Wakelin
. Wilson

Race 1:

Club Championship

Heat 1: First eight to final

173

Norman Brown

Solo Motorcycles to 1945 Unlimited

Velocette 500
115 Roger Moss Triumph 498
112 Peter Alcock Triumph 247
125 Ron Cornfoot Norton 500
20 Geoff Pollard Norton 596
Entr: Wilf Green Ltd.
206 Chris Pereira Velocette 495
212 Philip Stephens Ariel 500
161 David Duxbury Norton 500
10 Peter Wilkinson Velocette 500
29 Barry Copley Velocette 348
215 John Hurlstone Rudge 250
217 Peter Killips Triumph 500
106 Donald Mills Norton 348
23 Norman Francis Norton 560
97 John Grew Sunbeam 550
54 Mike Saville Ariel 500
84 Barry Blythe Rudge Special 495
61 Graham Rhodes Velocette 348
164 Bruce Boulton Velocette 348
66 Eddie Greaves Velocette 350
182 Kenneth Ramsden Norton 490
101 Noel Allman Scott 598
222 Mick Angliss Rudge 250
95 Cyril Luton Sunbeam 490
RESULTS :
ist..//2...2nd.........3rd.........4th..........
Sths v v o BB v ssmene TR s e bhe v e e ewui
Winner's Time..... cese..0peed........
Fastest Lap No..........Time....... ..Speed.......

4 laps

1936
1939
1937
1935
1938

1937
1938
1939
1939
1937
1938
1938
1935
1939
1926
1939
1936

1938
1935

1936

1939

1929
1936

1926
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Race 2: Solo Motorcycles to 1945 unlimited 4 Laps -i}t“ 4 Laps
Club Championship . '

Race 3: Solo Motorcycles up to 1945 unlimited

Heat 2: First eight to final Club Championshi
P
48 Alan Lewis Triumph 499 1939 i
Heat 3. F i i
174 Peter Doughty Rudge 400 1933 irst eight to final.
57 David Whitham Ariel 540 1936 154 Mick Roe HRD
180 Keith Prime Rudge 495 1935 ‘ 27  Don Ellis Rudge ggg igg?(
gg ]:lilicanDDTHEhy 32?221;“ ;i‘{s’ igg; 8 Christian Olivaux Norton 500 1935
e Daly e 203 Geoffrey Bain Norton 580 1928
43 Tony Willmott Smith/Velocette 348 1939 207 Neville Miller Velocette 495 1938
111 Don Daly Velocette 475 1937 214  Anthony Edwards Norton 490 1939
147 Mervyn Stratford Rudge 249 - 1936 49 Ronald Balnav Ariel
Entr: Kwikstik Products Ltd. 5 Tony Harris = eri 222 1929
orton 1935
:ig g-:z:zr?z :33 X*::;ette gg?’ igg; 105 Stepehn Linsdell  Scott Norton 490 1930
17 s
o e e Veloietts 108 1930 <. g::ZrW;lﬁlgson Norton 500 1937
19 John Harvey Velocette 250 1937 46 Paul Stﬁrcess ;udgih . .
163 Fred Ellis BSA Gold Star 496 1938 219 Roy Harrigon AeF:i ggg s
ri 1937
177 Michael Ward Ariel 500 1939 116 Laurence Langridge Rudge 499 1939
129 Lloyd Watson Velocette 350 1934 167 Ian Pearce S
18 Keith Wakelin Velocette 350 1938 162 Jim Lideate VCitt aao len
67 Jonathan Parkes Triumph 498 1938 152 Fred Tiidle Ne Zce“e 333 1935
orton 936
;gs g:};: B;:::ne i;;tt ggg gg: 156 Harry Bacon Triumph 498 1939
- a kec i s pecid 1691 165 Kenneth Buchanan BMW 498 1938
o : iin ;a: :B B;: pi 1038 122 John Roberts Triumph 500 1939
o n 28 Stuart Firth Triumph 498 1938
223 George Percival Rudge 499 1930 4 Mick Broom Tri
72 Christopher Holt Triumph 350 1938 rhyp 20 lage
RESULTS : RESULTS:
18t........20d...esese.3rdoe e dthecene... 1st.. 7., .2nd... 4., . .3rd... {22 . .4th.. 2. D..
5th........6th.........7Tth.........8th......... 5th.../S52..6th..«30. ...7th... 726 /. .8th......
Winner's Time..........5peed.......cccoucnnrnnnn Winner's Time...........Speed..... aaa
Fastest Lap NO.........Time.........Speed........
Fastest Lap No.......... Time, ivaveans Speed.......
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6 Laps
Race 5: Solo Motorcycles not exceeding 250 c.c. Up Eo 1952
174 Peter Doughty Rudge 247 1936
Race 4: Threewheelers up to 1952 Unlimited 6 Laps 154 Mick Roe Velocette 250 1946
147 Mervyn Stratford Rudge 249 1936
No. Driver Passenger Entr: Kwikstik Products
112 Peter Alcock Triumph 247 1937
41 Dave Hodgson Sue Hodgson Morgan 1171 1935 146 Peter Welch Rudge 249 1935
29 Stuart Harper Jonathan Garside Morgan 1000 1922 216 Geoffrey Eye Velocette 250 1937
25 Harold Pass Peter Dean Morgan 1097 1936 26 Don Murray Velocette 248 1936
39 Charles Pilbeam Rosaline Perfit Morgan 1172 1948 66 Eddie Greaves Velocette 250 1939
30. Howard Chivrall Richard Simmonnite Morgan 998 1934 215 John Hurlstone Rudge 250 1938
44 Christcopher Western Colin Wilson Morgan 1172 1935 19 John Harvey Velocette 250 1938
24 Bill Tuer Bill Winstanley Morgan 996 1932 162 Jim Lidgate Velocette 248 1951
33 Gary Caroline Nigel Allen Morgan 1100 1928 11 Chris Williams Velocette 250 1937
126 Mick Bee Triumph 250 1937
2 Titch Allen D. Travis Triumph 649 1951 179 David Swain Velocette 248 1937
4 Roger Allen Tony Harris Triumph 649 1951 37 Peter John Rudge 247 1939
22 Grahame Alcock David Tunstall Triumph 649 1951 222 Mick Angliss Rudge 250 1936
16 Rosemary Wilkinson Stewart Travis Velo 498 1939 153 W. Morris Velocette 250 1939
10 Peter Wilkinson Stephen Woodward Velo 560 1939
17 Geoffrey Hearn Terry Robinson Scott 600 1935 RESULTS :
20 Owen Greenwood Alan Widdowson Triumph 650 1950
43 Ivan Downs Keith Wakelin Ariel 550 1937 1ot AL B8 o o o ..3rd..... ...4th..... T T
14 Tony Regan Ian Gardner Ariel 520 1949 6th
15 John Lidgate George Rose Triumph 650 1950 | 77777 *
12 Barbara Coombes Mick Coombes Triumph 650 1951 Winner's Time..... c...0peed.. ... ih i
RESULTS : Fastest Lap No. ......Time........ c...Speed............
1st....... 7Y U TP, , .1, QRPN - , < .S5th...... Lap Record: Mervyn Stratford 1.25 September 1975
6th.......7th....... 8th sa O 8 By i J— f
Winner's Time..........Speed............
Fastest Lap No.........Time............. Speed.....-.
i
Lap Record: Owen Greenwood 1.31 May 1978
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Vintage Unlimited to 1930

..10th......

6 Laps

1929
1930
1930
1928
1929

1930
1927

1929
1930
1930
1930
1929
1930
1926
1929
1924/26
1930
1929
1926
1927
1927
1929
1930
1926

Race 6: Solo Motorcycles.
48 Alan Lewis Norton 490
115 Roger Moss Scott 650
2 Titch Allen Velocette 348
203 Geoffrey Bain Norton 580
20 Geoif Pollard Norton 490
Entr: Wilf Green Ltd.
214 Anthony Edwards Norton 490
147 Mervyn Stratford Cotton 490
Entr: Kwikstik Products
77 Geoffrey Hearn Ariel 500
105 Steven Linsdell Scott Norton 490
17 John Wilkinson Norton 588
26 Don Murray Velocette 405
46 Paul Sturgess Norton 490
218 Colin Heath Scott 596
97 John Grew Sunbeam 550
167 1Ian Pearce Scott 596
159 Brian Lewis Sunbeam 492
11 Chris Williams Rhodes Velo 350
31 Patrick Bell Norton 490
179 David Swain P & M Panther 498
79 Ernie Braine Cotton 348
28 Stuart Firth Sunbeam 498
101 Noel Allman Scott 598
223 George Percival Rudge 499
95 Cyril Luton Sunbeam 490
RESULTS:
1t JED . ond., A, .. Sl B s titn BE 0. L,
6th. .2%...7th........ A 5 T
Winner's Time..........Speed... S~ POl AT
Fastest Lap No...... Time: i o aiie Speed..... .

Record Lap: Ian Pearce 1.19.4 October 1977

[P 8’& Su
2 g, S+
/2 4 y.f- Li3
s A 175
2:3 13 4 6 Laps
Race 7;*‘7;5010 Motorcycles up to 1952 unlimited handicap
173 Norman Brown Velocette 500 1936 Fu
81 David Frost Velocette 350 1936 ., °
5 Tony Harris Triumph 648 1952 .
Entr: Interbike Exports Ltd. I
180 Keith Prime Rudge 495 1935 7
175 Chris Griffiths Triumph 650 1950 2. %
53 Mike Daly Velocette 348 1938 .
49 Roland Balnaves Smith/Velo 350 1936 5
170 Carl Waters Triumph 650 1951
10  Peter Wilkinson Velocette 500 1930 ¢ 7
216 Geoffrey Eyre Velocette 250 1937 L
213 David Iszard Ariel 527 1939 ’
114 Hugo Russell Velocette 348 1948 Hib
163 Fred Ellis Triumph 498 1950 _ I
63 Robin Boalch Triumph 500 1946 -
54  Mike Saville Ariel 500 1939 £ .
84 Barry Blythe Velocette KTT 348 1931
67 Jonathan Parkes Triumph 498 1938 jif
179  David Swain P & M Panther 498 1926 5y
126 Mick Bee Velocette 350 1937
79 Ernie Braine AJW 500 1935 2.3
203 Geoffrey Bain Norton 580 1928 5
214 Anthony Edwards Norton 490 1930 ;
147  Mervyn Stratford Cotton 490 1927 7
Entr: Kwikstik Products ‘720
77 Geoffrey Hearn Ariel 500 1929 /
222  Mick Angliss Rudge 250 1936 @
1 Mick Broom Triumph 649 1950
224 Colin Wall B.S.A. 650 1952
RESULTS :
16t L 707, .ond... .. 3rd.. . $k . .ath. S# . sth .23,
Gth....&..7th...¢7 . .8th. . {/e...9th.. .’.‘;.;9..10th....
Winner's Time............Speed........ccuus.
I'nstest Lap No........... Time. .. soonwain Speed...........



Race 8: Solo Motorcycles 251 c¢.c.-350c.c. to 1952
81 David Frost Velocette 350
20 Geoff Pollard Norton 348
Entr: Wilf Green Ltd.
53 Mike Daly Velocette 348
110 Richard Kettle Ariel 350
43 Tony Willmott Smith/Velocette 348
36- Brian Denehy Velocette 350
49 Ronald Balnaves Smith/Velocette 350
46 Paul Sturgess Zenith 350
105 Steven Linsdell Royal Enfield 346
106 Donald Mills Norton 348
29 Barry Copley Velocette 348
23 Norman Francis Norton 348
114 Hugo Russell Velocette 348
129 Lloyd Watson Velocette 350
116 Laurence Langridge Velocette 348
84 Barry Blythe Velocette KIT 348
220 Roy Shearwood BSA Gold Star 350
11 Chris Williams Rhodes Velo 350
192 Roger Munsey AJS 348
162 Jim Lidgate Velocette 348
18 Keith Wakelin Velocette 350
152 Fred Tindle Norton 349
61 Grahame Rhodes Velocette 348
164 Bruce Boulton Velocette 348
Reserves:
126 Mick Bee Velocette 350
37 Peter John Triumph 343
12 Mick Coombes Triumph 350
66 Eddie Greaves Velocette 350
RESULTS:
13t.]g522nd.éat-.3rd.Kﬂ€..4th.q??..5thff?....stuﬁ
Winner's Time.........- Speed....cccaavenn
Fastest Lap No.......c.e0-» Time ara .Speed.....
Lap Record: Tony Willmott 1.20.4 May 1974
. Paul Whitehead ) May 1976

6 Laps

1936
1933

1938
1948
1939
1934
1936
1929
1950
1935
1937
1934
1948
1934
1938
1931
1950
1930
1951
1945
1938
1949
1938
1935

1937
1939
1938
1936

Py

Winner's Time...

I'nstest Lap No.............Time... Speed

=

/ .)_? !/ :JF9 ‘? J

y 97 77 ‘78 /5 e
S e ?%‘ 9 f;? ji'
; 2¢ ‘Y osry /158 198
L / '.;'g: e 2 e fé /59

/ A!.r? .2;‘} 4 /

9, '2'{'./ 3'2'?
Race 9: x
154 Mick Roe HRD
123 Reginald Bolton Vincent
57 David Whitham Ariel
185 Dave Gladwin Triumph
208 Robert Edward Triumph
110 Richard Kettle Ariel
18 Alan Lewis Triumph
161 David Duxbury Norton
18 Keith Wakelin Velocette
182 Kenneth Ramsden Norton
17 John Wilkinson -- Vincent
26 Don Murray Velocette
219 Roy Harrison Ariel
j16 Laurence Langridge Rudge
220 Roy Shearwood BSA Gold Star
118 Robert Brooks Norton
61 Grahame Rhodes Velocette
39 Peter Miles Velocette
198 John Brown Scott
171 Bertie Drinkwater Norton
115 Roger Moss Scott
07 John Grew Sunbeam
159 Brian Lewis Sunbeam
11 Chris Williams Rhodes Velo
fl Patrick Bell Norton
12 Christopher Holt Triumph
12 Mick Coombes Scott

RESULTS :

500
998
540
646
649
350
499

500

350
490

1000

248
500
499
350
499
348
348
600
500
650

550

492

350

490

500
630

6 Laps
Solo Motorcycles - up to 1952 Unlimited handicap

1937
1952
1936
1951
1951
1948
1939
1939
1938
1939
1951
1936
1937
1939
1950
4946
1938
1949
1934
1948
1930
1926

1924/26

1930
1929
1952
1931

TR
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Race 10: Solo Motorcycles up to 1952 unlimited handicap
27 Don Ellis Rudge 500 1937
7 #Roger Allen - Triumph 649 1951
20 Geoff Pollard Cotton 497 1948

Entr: Wilf Green Ltd.

22 John Armstrong Triumph 650 1950
212 Philip Stephens Ariel 500 1948
125 Ron Cornfoot Norton 500 1935
111 Don Daly Velocette 475 1937
122 John Roberts Triumph 500 1939
29 Barry Copley Velocette 348 1937
215 John Hurlstone Triumph 650 1952
104 Trevor Shakespear Triumph 500 1949
23 Norman Francis Norton 560 1939
169 John Crighton Norton 500 1949
177 Michael Ward Ariel 500 1939
197 Jeremy Burton Triumph 498 1950
152 Fred Tindle Norton 349 1949
156 Harry Bacon Triumph 649 1952
211 Algernon James Triumph 498 1952
37 Peter John Triumph 343 1939
105 Stephen Linsdell Scott Norton 490 1930
46 Paul Sturgess Norton 490 1929
218 Colin Heath Scott 596 1930
167 Ian Pearce Scott 596 1929
28 Stuart Firth Sunbeam 498 1927
101 ¥Noel Allman Scott 598 1929
223 George Percival Rudge 499 1930
183 Tony Jones Triumph 650 1951
2 Titch Allen Velocette 348 1930
RESULTS:

s P o SU g L0 A 9 .27 Gty
Winner's Time.........S5peed..........

Fastest Lap No........ TAWE o ov s on mmws Speed....... P

Race 11: Solo Motorcycles Post-War Championship4ﬂz:gs
Up to 1952

Heat 1: First 12 to final

:54 Mick Roe Norton 626 1947
5 Tony Harris Triumph 648 1952

Entr: Interbike Exports Ltd.
20 Geoff Pollard Cotton 497 1948
Entr: Wilf Green Ltd.

208 Robert Edwards Triumph 649 1951
170 Carl Waters Triumph 650 1951
19 Ronald Balnaves Ariel 526 1939
185 Dave Gladwin Triumph 646 1951
105 Stephen Linsdell Royal Enfield 346 1950
104  Trevor Shakespeare Triumph 500 1949
219 Roy Harrison Ariel 540 1948
}63 Fred Ellis Triumph 498 1950
220 Roy Shearwood BSA Gold Star 350 1950
197 Jeremy Burton Triumph 498 1950
156 Harry Bacon Triumph 649 1952
211 Algernon James Triumph 498 1952
171 Bertie Drinkwater Norton 500 ° 1948
183 Tony Jones Triumph 650 1951
224 Colin Wall BSA 650 1952
210 E. Toone Triumph 649 1952

RESULTS :

1st..2...2nd. 2¢.3rd L8 . 4ath./e5.5th 2.25 . 6th 2@

7th A9 4 8th.22/ 7 .9th /63, . 10th /5L, .11th. £ 7 . 12t1.0 4

Winner's Time.......
I'astest Lap No..........

lLap Record: M. Broome 1.17.8 May 1978

sawavaBDpeedii o v e s
...Time...........Speed..
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Race 12:
Up to 1952
Heat p: First 12 to final
Vincent
Triumph
Triumph
Triumph

123
175
22
43

Reginald Bolton
Chris Griffiths
John Armstrong
Tony Willmott

17 John Wilkinson Vincent
215 John Hurlstone Triumph
114 Hugo Russell Velocette
23 Norman Francis Norton

Triumph
AJS
Norton
Norton
AJW

AJS
Triumph
Triumph

Robin Boalch
Roger Munsey
Fred Tindle
Robert Brooks
Ernie Braine
Dave Kerby

4 Mick Broome
Christopher Holt

RESULTS :

1st. il . .2nd.. % ..3rd23 ., .4th.{ I2 5th.S 7. ..6th.. 4%

998
650
650
478
1000
650
348
560
500
348
349
499
500
348
649
500

4 Laps

Solo Motorcycles Post-War Championship Race

1952
1950
1950
1945
1951
1952
1948
1939
1946
1951
1949
1946
1935
1951
1951
1952

Aol B

7th. 63..8th A7, .9th. 3 .10th7.3R11th......12th.......

Winner's Time.........

Fastest Lap NO.:veveoesassTime.......

cer-.Speed.. ...

..Speed.......

Race 13:

Up to 1945 final

10 laps

Number Name Number Name
..... P |
..... Ve g s e wememe  eweormmesamdieiae s s

Winner's Time.

I'nstest Lap No

DR R

vee...Speed....

cesw..Time. ..

DR

PRI

* e s e aE n

cesessfth.....o.8th....

.Speed........

...6th......
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2o
/92
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Se

Clutch Start - 6 laps

Race 14: Solo Motorcycles standard to 1952

27 Don Ellis Rudge 500 1937
57 David Whitham Ariel 540 1936
8 Christian Olivaux Norton 500 1935
7 Roger Allen Triumph 649 1951
180 Keith Prime Rudge 495 1935
46 Paul Sturgess Norton 490 1929
116 Laurence Langridge Rudge Ulster 499 1939
169 John Crighton Norton 500 1949
197 Jeremy Burton Triumph 498 1950
152 Fred Tindle Norton 490 1936
164 Bruce Boulton Velocette 348 1935
182 Kenneth Ramsden Norton 490 1939
66 Eddie Greaves Velocette 348 1936
122 John Roberts Triumph 500 1939
52 Colin Barnes BSA 498 1938
223 George Percival Rudge 439 1930

RESULTS:

16t /8 0. 2nd. /23, 3rd /R, 4tn’S 2. 5tn /62, 6th. ... ...
Winner's Time..............9peed.........c.un

Fastest Lap No.............Time.......... Speed...... .

Lap record: Richard Cornish 1.26 October 1977

ltnce 15: Post-War Championship final 10 Laps
(up to 1952)
Number Name Number Name
- = n ‘5-
2y 5
/(3
"j; s
10 e
WEHULTS :
Pwtees os 2nd......3rd......4th..... R0~ ¢l | SOPSTRERIR - s ] , SRR
Winner's Time........ Speedi.i.awii e

fwutest Lap No....... Time...........8peed....cvunsus



Race 16: Threewheelers up to 1952 unlimited 6 Laps
No. Driver Passenger

41 Dave Hodgson Sue Hodgson Morgan 1171 1935
29 Stuart Harper Jonathan Garside Morgan 1000 1922
25 Harold Pass Peter Dean Morgan 1097 1936
39 Charles Pilbeam Rosaline Perfit Morgan 1172 1948
30 Howard Chivrall Richard Simmonite Morgan 998 1934
44 Christopher Western Colin Wilson Morgan 1172 1935
24 Bill Tuer Bill Winstanley Morgan 996 1932
33 Gary Caroline Nigel Allen Morgan 1100 1928
2 Titch Allen D. Travis Triumph 649 1951
4 Roger Allen Tony Harris Triumph 649 1951
22 Grahame Alcock David Tunstall Triumph 649 1951
16 Rosemary Wilkinson Stewart Travis Velocette 498 1939
10 Peter Wilkinson Stephen Woodward Velocette 560 1939
17 Geoffrey Hearn Terry Robbinson Scott 600 1935
20 Owen Greenwood Alan Widdowson Triumph 650 1950
43 Ivan Downs Keith Wakelin Ariel 550 1937
14 Tony Regan Ian Gardner Ariel 520 1949
15 John Lidgate George Rose Triumph 650 1950
12 Barbara Coombes Mick Coombes Triumph 650 1951
RESULTS:

1st.o0@...2nd. K/ .3rd.. /#.. . 4th. .2 H . 5th. L3P

Gth,, 38 TR M B v v Y NPT [ Sy -
Winner's Time.........Speed......

Fastest Lap No........Time....... Speed..... s i

Moo o 17

Mol

.{ ’ ”

LTS ¢

it /2. . 2nd. 2 e8. .3rd. .00,
Sk, . 7th..{fa,.8th. .
Time.,....

thih
Winnor's

1o Lovs t
Huwee 1H:

Numboer

MEHULTS :
Imi 'JF'J

HES LTS @

Invitation race

Name

Consolation Race (Time permitting)

Name
PR A
PTE A
e LESY

.2nd...77.3rd.. /% .ath. £4. .. .5tn. . £/

.7th.......8th..

....S5peed.........
Lap NOieo s0mne TEMB woinars nie o wDPOOsn sonors s o

10 Laps
Number Name
SN A A S
R cerivenne R oS
S
S i e wewaaes g ow bl
R R R ] {C:?tl
U o
SR -
e S R AU AT R 6 /8o
w50, SRR s
...... Sthis a saasllthsaess o s
10 Laps
Number Name 2
e I
23
...................... . ) &
..... L e
....... . 7/

RS © & o\ NS R T0th.: vawiwis
Winner's Time...........Speed..........
'mwtest Lap No.........



MICK HEMMINGS
MOTORCYCLES

I 36 - 42 WELLINGTON STREET,

NORTHAMPTON, ENGLAND, U.K.
Telephone: Northampton (0604) 38505.

MAIN AGENTS FOR
* NORTON * TRIUMPH
* SUZUKI * MOTO GUZZI *x
IN NORTHAMPTONSHIRE
*

NORTON & TRIUMPH, HIGH PERFORMANCE EQUIPMENT

THE UP-TO-THE MINUTE BIKE STILL
BUILT IN THE VINTAGE TRADITION -

|simple, robust & easy to maintain.

SEE THESE FANTASTIC VALUE FOR
MONEY BIKES AT YOUR SELECTED
MZ DEALER NOW.

WILF GREEN of Sheffield

SOLE U.K. ACTIVE SUPPORTERS OF ALL
DISTRIBUTORS V.M.C.C. SPORTING EVENTS

RS -




